Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BOT Financial Corporation		06/23/1994	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Baker & Taylor, Inc.
Street Address:	5 Lake Pointe Plaza, Suite 500
Internal Address:	2709 Water Ridge Parkway
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28217
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1293471	INSTANTBOOK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)660-0471

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: rprescan@kirkland.com
Correspondent Name: Renee M. Prescan
Address Line 1: 200 E. Randolph Drive
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16854-5

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Renee M. Prescan

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=BOT Release#page1.tif source=BOT Release#page2.tif source=BOT Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002838 FRAME: 0557

900007618

source=BOT Release#page4.tif source=BOT Release#page5.tif source=BOT Release#page6.tif source=BOT Release#page7.tif source=BOT Release#page8.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002838 FRAME: 0558

#### AGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT is entered into as of June 23, 1994, by and between BAKER & TAYLOR, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") and BOT FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Lender"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein that are defined in or by reference to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined) shall have the same meanings herein as therein.

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the Lender entered into a Revolving Credit Agreement dated as of November 19, 1993, which since its execution and prior to the date hereof has been modified and amended by the parties hereto, including, without limitation, by a First Amendment dated February 9, 1994 (as executed and as so modified and amended, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, to secure the Obligations, the Borrower granted to the Lender liens on and security interests in the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has advised the Lender that it wants to pay in full and satisfy all of the Obligations, terminate the Commitment and terminate the Credit Agreement and all of the other Loan Documents and any other agreements pursuant to which any of the Loan Parties or any of the Subsidiaries of the Borrower were obligated or liable to the Lender with respect to the Obligations or the Collateral (collectively, the "Other Agreements") in their entirety and, subject to such payment and termination, the Lender is agreeing to terminate the Commitment, the Credit Agreement and all of the other Loan Documents and Other Agreements in their entirety and to release any and all of its interests in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the provisions and covenants herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby acknowledge and agree as follows:

1. The Lender acknowledges receipt in immediately available and freely transferable funds, sent to it in accordance with the instructions previously given by the Lender to the Borrower, of \$22,780.10 in full payment of all accrued and outstanding Obligations). The said amount consists of the following:

WAS:10283.4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002838 FRAME: 0559

- (a) \$4,583.33 as payment in full of the commitment fee referred to in Section 2.5.3 of the Credit Agreement accrued and unpaid through and including the date hereof;
- (b) \$13,196.77 as payment of (i) the Lender's costs and expenses (including fees and expenses of counsel for the Lender) in connection with the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby in an amount equal to \$5,837.31 and (ii) fees and expenses of counsel for the Lender in connection with services previously provided in connection with the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and not paid in an amount equal to \$7,359.46;
- (c) In addition to the amount referred to in Paragraph 1(b) above, a reserve of \$5,000 to be used and applied by the Lender in its reasonable discretion to discharge the Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents and hereunder, the unused portion of which, if any, shall be returned by the Lender to the Borrower on or prior to three (3) months from the date hereof.
- 2. Each of the Borrower and the Lender acknowledges and agrees that no reduction premium shall be due and payable by the Borrower pursuant to Section 2.2.3 of the Credit Agreement in connection with the termination of the Commitment pursuant to this Agreement.
- 3. (a) The Lender hereby releases and discharges any and all security interests, pledges, charges, liens, encumbrances, assignments, financing statements, and any other security granted by the Borrower, its Subsidiaries or any other Loan Party in respect of any of the Collateral to secure any of the Obligations. In furtherance thereof, the Lender is delivering on the date hereof the termination statements and other documents listed on Schedule A, which is attached hereto, and the receipt thereof is hereby acknowledged by the Borrower.
- (b) The Lender hereby agrees to acknowledge, certify and deliver any and all such further documents and to undertake such other acts or actions as the Borrower may reasonably request for the purpose of further evidencing, confirming, recording, registering, perfecting or otherwise documenting the aforesaid releases, subject in each case (if sufficient funds are not available in the reserve referred to in Paragraph 1(c) or if the balance of the reserve already has been returned to the Borrower) to the Borrower's prior payment to the Lender in full of the costs and expenses (including reasonable counsel fees and disbursements) of the Lender in connection therewith, it being agreed and understood that such unreserved costs and expenses are not included in the amounts referred to in Paragraph 1 hereof; provided, however, that the Lender shall not be required to take any action that exposes the Lender to personal liability or that

is contrary to this Agreement or applicable law.

- (c) The Lender makes no warranty or representation with respect to, and the Lender shall incur no liability with respect to, the value, sufficiency, legality, or validity of the discharge, release or satisfaction of any of the aforesaid security interests, pledges, charges, liens, encumbrances, assignments, financing statements or other security, and, the Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the discharges, releases or satisfactions provided for herein are being made without any representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, to it or to any other Person; except that the Lender represents and warrants that it has all necessary power to, and that it is authorized to, release and discharge the Collateral and its rights and interests therein and to perform all other obligations undertaken by it herein, and that the person executing this Agreement on its behalf is duly authorized to do so.
- 4. The Borrower hereby agrees to take all actions, including, without limitation, obtaining any consents from any of its creditors or any other Person, including, without limitation, B&T Finco or the Trust, required in connection with the Borrower's execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Borrower hereby represents and warrants to the Lender that all such required actions have been taken by it on or prior to the date hereof.
- 5. Rach of the Borrower and the Lender hereby agrees that any and all commitments, obligations and responsibilities of the Lender under the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents and the Other Agreements are hereby terminated and released in their entirety.
- 6. Except with respect to Sections 10.1 and 10.2 of the Credit Agreement, which shall remain in full force and effect, the provisions of the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents and the Other Agreements are hereby ended and terminated in their entirety.
- The Borrower, on behalf of itself, any other Loan (a) Party, its Subsidiaries, its Affiliates, and its successors and assigns, hereby forever releases, discharges and holds harmless each of the Lender and its officers, directors, employees and agents and successors and assigns, if any (the "Lender Releasees") from any and all claims, causes of action, suits, damages, liabilities or rights of any kind, known or unknown, absolute or contingent, determined or speculative, that the Borrower, any other Loan Party, any of the Borrower's Subsidiaries, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective successors or assigns, may have had, have now or in the future may have against the Lender Releasees in connection with or in any way relating to the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or any of the Other Agreements or in respect of their rights in or under any such document, or efforts to obtain repayment of any

of the Obligations, other than the Lender's obligations and liabilities under or in respect of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, all of which, it is expressly agreed, are expressly not released.

- (b) The Lender, on behalf of itself, its Affiliates, and its successors and assigns, hereby forever releases and discharges each of the Borrower, any other Loan Party and its Subsidiaries and their respective officers, directors, employees and agents and successors and assigns, if any (the "Borrower Releasees") from any and all claims, causes of action, suits, damages, liabilities or rights of any kind, known or unknown, absolute or contingent, determined or speculative, that the Lender, any of its Affiliates, or any of their respective successors or assigns, may have had, have now or in the future may have against the Borrower Releasees in connection with or in any way relating to the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or any of the Other Agreements or in respect of their rights in or under any such document, other than the Borrower's obligations and liabilities under or in respect of (i) the provisions of the Credit Agreement that pursuant to this Agreement are to survive the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and (ii) this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, all of which, it is expressly agreed, are expressly not released.
- 8. The Borrower hereby acknowledges receipt from the Lender of (a) the Note and (b) the Collateral listed on <u>Schedule</u> B which is attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof that has been held by the Lender to further secure the Obligations.
- 9. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same Agreement. In making proof of this Agreement, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one counterpart signed by each of the parties hereto.
- 10. This Agreement is intended to take effect as a sealed instrument. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws (other than rules relating to conflict or choice of law) of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers thereto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

BAKER & TAYLOR, INC.

By: CAME Title: Fryet CFD

BOT FINANCIAL CORPORATION

By: Kenneth Olan Genith
Title: Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

# TERMINATION STATEMENTS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS

1. UCC-3 termination statements executed by the Lender in respect of the following UCC-1's previously filed by the Lender:

BAKER & TAYLOR, INC., Debtor

The second secon	SACT & STATE OF STATE
Arizona Sec. of St.	765847
Manifesta Co A7	93-0811153
Calif., Sec. of St.	93233350
Los Angeles Co, CA	93-2275313
Ventura Co., CA	93-224209
Colorado Sec. of St.	932083950
Denver Co., CO	9300159405
Conn. Sec. of St.	1035901
Stamford (Town), CT	V4144,P162
Florida Sec. of St.	93236697
Dade Co., FL	93R578107
Orange Co., FL	B4657P2179
Gwinnett Co., GA	93-8423
Jackson Co., GA	93-0878
Illinois Sec. of St.	3190793
Cook Co., IL	93017779
Kankakee Co., IL	93 10 70
Mass. Sec. of St.	198340
Canton (Town), MA Nevada Sec. of St.	5128
Nevada Sec. of St.	93-12061
washoe co., nv	1734082
New Jersey Sec. of St.	
Somerset Co., NJ	36257
New York Sec. of St.	241796
NY City Reg., NY	93PN56762
N. Carolina Sec of St.	052371
Mecklenburg Co., NC Oregon Sec. of St. Penna. Sec. of St.	16043
Oregon Sec. of St.	R81036
Penna. Sec. of St.	22591682
Allegheny Co., PA	7664-93
Texas Sec. of St.	219808
Dallas Co., TX	5093

WAS: 10283.4

BAKER & TAYLOR HOLDINGS, INC., Debtor

Connecticut Sec. of St.	1035902 V4144,P167
Stamford (Town), CT N. Carolina Sec. of St.	052372
Mecklenburg Co., NC	16042

- Letter to landlords advising them of the termination of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents;
- 3. Letter to Citibank advising it of the termination of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and certain related matters;
- Letter to B&T Finco and the Trustee advising them of the termination of the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents and certain related matters;
- 5. Termination of Certificate of Recordation of Security Interest in Copyrights registered with the U.S. Copyright Office (pursuant to section 304); and
- 6. Memorandum of Termination of Security Interest in Copyrights.

# SCHEDULE B

# PLEDGED COLLATERAL

- 1. Stock certificate number 2 evidencing 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of the Borrower and related Assignment Separate From Certificate;
- 2. Stock certificate number 1 evidencing 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of B&T Finco and related Assignment Separate From Certificate;
- 3. Stock certificate number C-2 evidencing 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of 968689 Ontario Inc. and related Assignment Separate From Certificate;
- 4. Stock certificate number 1 evidencing 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share, of BTI, Ltd. and related Assignment Separate From Certificate; and
- 5. B&T Finco Note, endorsed without recourse to the Borrower.

WAS: 10283.4

RECORDED: 04/29/2004

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002838 FRAME: 0566